

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Снар. 189.

Chapter 189.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Commissioners to fix toll.

Time and place

Report.

toll.

of hearing parties interested.

Lien created for

SECT. 1. Reuel Williams, John Black and Franklin Smith are appointed commissioners to fix the toll which the Heron Lake Dam Company shall receive for the passage of logs and lumber over or through their said dam or dams and improvements and all persons having occasion with their logs and lumber to pass said improvements up into the Chamberlain Lake shall have the right so to do, subject to the payment of toll as hereinafter provided.

SECT. 2. The commissioners or a majority of the same shall appoint a time for the hearing of all parties interested, at the city of Bangor, and after such hearing shall make a report stating the cost of the improvements of said company and establishing the toll which said company shall receive until otherwise provided by the legislature, which report shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state.

The said corporation shall be entitled to demand SECT. 3. and receive for the passage of all logs and lumber over or through their said dam or dams the toll as established by the said commissioners; to secure such toll to the company they shall have a lien on all the logs and lumber which may pass as aforesaid, subject to the payment of toll; and if the same is not paid within ten days after the arrival of said lumber or logs, or the greater portion of the same, at the Penobscot boom, the corporation may advertise the sale of the logs to pay the toll and incidental expenses, three weeks successively in one of the newspapers printed in Bangor, the last publication to be at least ten days before the day appointed for such sale; and if payment is not made before the time appointed may proceed to sell so much of said lumber as may be required to pay said toll and expenses, but only the logs of any particular mark shall be holden and sold for the toll of such particular mark.

Compensation of commissioners.

SECT. 4. The commissioners appointed by this act, to establish the tolls aforesaid, shall be compensated for their services by the company, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 11, 1848.]